FILED SECRETARY OF STATE SECRETARY OF STATE VISION OF CORPORATIONS 98 MAR 12 PM 1:40 5580
6000024554663 -03/12/9801075012 ******70.00 ******70.00
Art of Inc. File
Vehicle Search   Driving Record   UCC 1 or 3 File   UCC 11 Search   UCC 11 Retrieval   Courier

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FILED

## OF

## Underwater Adventures & Charters, Inc.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

## **ARTICLE I: NAME**

The name of the corporation is Underwater Adventures & Charters, Inc.

#### **ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL OFFICE**

The principal place of business and mailing address of the corporation is 1436 Lake Bonny Drive West, Lakeland, FL 33801.

## ARTICLE III: CAPITAL STOCK

The number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is one thousand (1000) shares having a par value of (\$1.00) per share.

## ARTICLE IV: INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND ADDRESS

The name and address of the initial registered agent is Peter James Hobson, 606 E. Madison Street, Tampa, FL 33602.

#### ARTICLE V: INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation is Capital Connection, Inc., 417 E. Virginia St., Suite 1, Tallahassee, FL 32301.

### ARTICLE VI: INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The name and address of the initial Board of Directors of the corporation is Robert G. Beckner, 1436 Lake Bonny Drive West, Lakeland, FL 33801.

The undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 12th day of March, 1998.

"Capital Connection, Inc. by Cheri Lyn Boucher , Client Representative"

Boucher

### CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OF DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE-NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In pursuance of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance with said Act:

That <u>Underwater Adventures & Charters, Inc.</u>, desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal office as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at Tampa, Hillsborough County, has named Peter James Hobson, Esq., 606 East Madison Street, Tampa, Fl 33602 as its agent to accept service of process within this State.

Having been named to accept service of process for the abovenamed corporation, at place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity and agree to comply with the provisions of said Act relative to keeping open said office.

Peter James Hobson, Esq.

SECRETARY OF STATE VISION OF CORPORATION 98 MAR 12 PM 1:40

2.4 Y